UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20580

April 30, 2024

By Federal Express and Emaiil

Brian Matlock

General Counsel

Amphastar Pharmaceuticals Inc.
11570 & Street

Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730
brianm@amphastar.com

Re: Improper Orange BooRatent Listinggor Baqsimi
Dear Mr. Matlock

On September 14, 2023, the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) issued a Statement
Concerning Brand Drug Manufacturers’ Improper Listing of Patents in the Orange' Bbek.
Policy Statement, a copy of which is appended to this letter, hightlghtsegative impasthat
improper Orange Book patent listings may have on drug competition and notifies market
participants “that the FTC intends to scrutinigech] improper listings as unfair methods of
competition in violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission?Act.”

This letter is to inform you that we beliegertain patents have been improperly or
inaccuratehfistedin the Orange Book with regard to Amphastar Pharmacesiticals Bagsimi
and thatve have availedourselves of the FDA'’s regulatory process and subdyiatent listing
dispute communications to the FDA regardinglisiéng identifiedbelow??




NDA Product(s) Proprietary Patent Number Listing Type
Name

210134 1 Bagsimi 10894133 DP

As the Policy Statement explains, patents improperly listed in the Orange Book may
delay lower-cost generic drug competition. By listing their patents in the Orange Book, brand
drug companies may benefit from an automatic, 30-month stay of FDA approval of competing
generic drug applications.* In addition to delays resulting from such a stay of approval, the costs
associated with litigating improperly listed patents may disincentivize investments in developing
generic drugs, which risks delaying or thwarting competitive entry. The Supreme Court has
recognized that improper Orange Book listings prevent or delay generic drug entry.® Even brief
delays in generic competition can reduce patient access to more affordable alternatives and
increase costs across the entire health care system.®

For decades, the FTC has sought to reduce the anticompetitive effects that result from
improperly listing patents in the Orange Book, through enforcement and through amicus briefs
articulating that improper listings may violate the antitrust laws.’
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Deputy Director
Bureau of Competition

Enclosure: FTC Policy Statement Concerning Brand Drug Manufacturers Improper Listing
of Patents in the Orange Book



